

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered March 2, 2023

Administrator Franciscan Health Center 3910 Minnesota Avenue Duluth, MN 55802

RE: CCN: 245258

Cycle Start Date: January 6, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On January 20, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On February 23, 2023 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of February 18, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective April 6, 2023 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of January 20, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from April 6, 2023 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on February 18, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 20, 2023

Administrator Franciscan Health Center 3910 Minnesota Avenue Duluth, MN 55802

RE: CCN: 245258

Cycle Start Date: January 6, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On January 6, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

#### REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.
- Mandatory Denial of Payment for new Mediare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective April 6, 2023.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective April 6, 2023. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective April 6, 2023.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for

new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

#### NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by April 6, 2023, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Franciscan Health Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from April 6, 2023. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.

• An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jen Bahr, RN, Unit Supervisor
Bemidji District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
705 5th Street NW, Suite A
Bemidji, MN 56601-2933

Email: Jennifer.bahr@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 308-2104 Mobile: (218) 368-3683

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by July 6, 2023 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### **APPEAL RIGHTS**

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

#### Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Steven Delich, Program Representative at (312) 886-5216. Information may also be emailed to <a href="mailto:Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov">Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov</a>.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor — Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 02/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		3910	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  MINNESOTA AVENUE  UTH, MN 55802	1 017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000			
E 041 SS=F	compliance with Appreparedness Requested during a survey. The facility  The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's access enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the form.  Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of your validate substantial regulation has been Hospital CAH and LCFR(s): 483.73(e)  §482.15(e) Condition (e) Emergency and hospital must imples power systems base forth in paragraph (policies and process paragraphs (b)(1)(i) §483.73(e), §485.6 (e) Emergency and [LTC facility CAH as emergency and statemergency an	on for Participation: I standby power systems. The ement emergency and standby sed on the emergency plan set (a) of this section and in the dures plan set forth in (a) and (ii) of this section.	EC	041			2/18/23
	§485.625(e)(1)	3.73(e)(1), §485.542(e)(1),					
<b>FAROKATOK</b>	UIKECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

01/27/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245258		B. WING		01/06/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	must be located in a requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 1 12-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interior 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. §485.542(e)(2) Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency powand [maintenance] Health Care Facilities Safety Code.  482.15(e)(3), §483. (3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general LTC facilities] that into power emergency for how it will keep operational during the evacuates.  *[For hospitals at §4 REHs at §485.542(§485.625(g):] The standards inconsection are approved reference by the Diffederal Register in 552(a) and 1 CFR in 552(a) and 1 CFR in 12-6).	tor location. The generator accordance with the location in the Health Care Facilities of Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, are is built or when an existing g is renovated.  73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2), tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life  73(e)(3), §485.625(e)  tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and maintain an onsite fuel source by generators must have a plan emergency power systems the emergency, unless it		041		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING		01/06/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCAN HEALTH CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	Center, 7500 Seculor at the National Aladministration (NA availability of this module 202-741-6030, or good http://www.archives_federal_regulation of any changes in the incorporated by refedocument in the Fedocument in the Fedoc	ne CMS Information Resource rity Boulevard, Baltimore, MD archives and Records RA). For information on the naterial at NARA, call to to: s.gov/federal_register/code_of is/ibr_locations.html. his edition of the Code are reference, CMS will publish a rederal Register to announce rotection Association, 1, www.nfpa.org,  Care Facilities Code, 2012 ust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to ugust 11, 2011. PA 99, issued August 9, 2012. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014.		41			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _		C 01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ΞR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
E 041	facility failed to test NFPA 99 (2012 edit Code, section 6.4.4 edition), Standard for Power Systems, see deficient findings coon the residents with Findings include:  On 1/4/23, between was identified through emergency generate weekly generator in from 1/31/22 to 7/1/2 generator inspection last available documents of 3 to 2012.	and document review, the and inspect the generator per ion), Health Care Facilities .1.1.4, and NFPA 110 (2010 or Emergency and Standby ction 8.4.1 and 8.4.2. These ould have a widespread impact hin the facility.  9:30 a.m. and 12:30 p.m. it gh document review the or maintenance and testing spections were not performed /22. In addition, the annual ns were not performed. The nent state an annual /11/21. The maintenance strator verified these deficient		E: 041 It is Franciscan Health Cerpolicy to provide proper generator and inspections.  ESD and/or designee will impleme corrective action for this deficiency	nt by: on et to be nt ice on rector e are n is e	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245258	B. WING			01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	ODE	01/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	recertification survey facility. Complaints the survey. Your factompliance with the Subpart B, Require Facilities.  The following composure SUBSTANTIATED: H52587122C (MN8 at F755. H5258067C (MN8 deficiencies were complemented by the	1/6/23, a standard ey was conducted at your were also investigated during cility was found to be not in e requirements of 42 CFR 483, ements for Long Term Care claints were found to be 39660), with a deficiency cited 30979); however, no sited due to actions e facility prior to survey.  Claints were found to be ED: 30377) 32064) 32187) 38840) 39641) 37756) 39494)					
	as your allegation of Departments accepted in ePOC, you at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificative receipt of an acceptonsite revisit of your electron on the control of the contro	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required it is first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance. Upon otable electronic POC, and it is facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245258	B. WING _			C 06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<b>ER</b>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	Continued From pa		F 00	00			
<b>F 584</b> SS=E	regulations has been Safe/Clean/Comfort CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1	table/Homelike Environment	F 58	34		2/18/23	
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and					
	homelike environments or her personal possible.  (i) This includes end receive care and sephysical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss					
		ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;					
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	bed and bath linens that are					
	( ) ( )	e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequentle levels in all areas;	uate and comfortable lighting					
		ortable and safe temperature ially certified after October 1,					
			1			I	

<b>1</b>		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			C 0 <b>6/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	§483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation failed to ensure the clean and sanitary personal items voing with the potential to identified by the fashower/tub room at the shower/tub room at the shower dirty, and wondebris, and hair on the large shower/tub room.  During an observation the large shower/tub room at the large shower, and the large shower show	the maintenance of comfortable and interview the facility etub/shower rooms were kept and free of clutter and ced by 1 of 1 residents (R17) to affect all 38 residents cility who utilized the and shower room.  OS dated 12/14/22, indicated by intact with a diagnosis of a ter. During an interview on an R17 stated the shower rooms and often see old soap scum, and the floors.  Ition on 1/4/23, at 1:26 p.m. in the room the following was a shower communication.	F 5	F: 584 It is Franciscan Healt policy to provide a clean and shower/tub room.  DON and ESD/or designee v corrective action for resident by this practice by:  • Shower room was deep environmental services and personal items were remove to resident individual room.  DON and ESD/or designee v residents having the potential affected by this practice inclue.  • All residents have the posificated by deficient practice.  DON and ESD/or designees implement measures to ensure practice does not recur inclue.  • The Equipment and Envicement and Envicement and Disinfection poreviewed and updated as network the position of the experiment and Envicement and Environment	will implement R17 affected cleaned by resident's at and brought will assess at to be uding: tential to be will ure that this ding: fronmental blicy was eded. Wided cleaning		
	in length) -a one gallon bottle with no cover obse	e of dial soap for hair and body erved on the top of the laundry ottle of the same on the floor		<ul> <li>use of cleaning product.</li> <li>Nursing staff will be educted the staff will</li></ul>	cated to l items from		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _		01/	06/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	00/2020
				3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE		
FRANCIS	SCAN HEALTH CENTI	ER		DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa		F 58			
	·	y powder on the floor between		<ul> <li>Environmental staff will be pro</li> </ul>	vided	
	the shower and the	•		education on Equipment and		
	-on the floor one te	nnis ball from a walker		Environmental Cleaning and Disir		
	<del>-</del>			Program with the proper use of cl	eaning	
	•	vanity was covered with the		product.	.k.	
	following items:	hant		Environmental Services week      cleaning schodule developed for a	•	
	-a gray stuffed elep	ugs with handles no covers,		cleaning schedule developed for som.	Mower	
	one with a drinking straw in the cup			TOOTT.		
	-lotion bottle	Straw in the cup		DON and ESD/or designees will r	nonitor	
		th hair stuck on the pump		corrective actions to ensure the	10111101	
opening				effectiveness of these actions inc	uding:	
	-one hair dryer plugged into an electrical outlet		<ul> <li>Random audits identifying shower</li> </ul>			
	-one hair dryer not	plugged in		/ith		
	-three bottles of hai	r conditioner				
	-one plastic hanger			performed 4X/week X 4 weeks, 2		
	-two packets of wip	es		X 2 weeks, and then monthly ther	,	
	-one box of gloves			until compliance is achieved, begi	nning	
	-one box of face tis	sues		the week of February 6th, 2023.		
	-a plastic bag	ove eee poutral dicinfectors		Environmental cleaning audits  - Environmental cleaning audit		
	-one bottle of Buck	eye eco neutral disinfectant		performed weekly beginning the vertical February 6th 2023, until complian		
	Tub:			achieved.	CE 12	
	-hair noted on the s	eat		<ul> <li>Audit results will be brought to</li> </ul>	) the	
				QAPI committee quarterly for revi		
	During an interview	on 1/4/23, at 1:38 p.m.		further recommendation.		
	·	NA)-C stated the shower/tub				
		sed to be cleaned after each		Completion Date: February 18, 20	)23	
	resident's use and	deep cleaned by the				
		. She thought the white				
	· •	ndry bags might have been				
	•	tles usually had covers on				
		t the tennis ball must have				
		's walker. NA-C could identify				
	·	and the keys and stated				
		resident who used the tub.				
		been his nigth to use the tub				
	•	ked to her like the tub had not it was used the nigth before				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING	<u> </u>	(	C )1/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCAN HEALTH CENTI	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	at the sink area and verified the sink var During an interview stated she it was he after each use by suckeye eco neutral and then rinsing the didn't know if the difor any specific time and read the direction the surface, rub with solution remain on minutes. Rinse or a she was not allowing the surface for 10 me and read the direction of the surface for 10 me and read the direction of the surface for 10 me and read the direction of the surface for 10 me and read the direction of the surface for 10 me and read the direction of the surface for 10 me and read the direction of the surface for 10 me and read the surfac	hair in the tub. NA-C looked a stated "that's not okay", and nity was covered in items.  on 1/5/23, at 1:44 p.m. NA-D er practice to clean the shower praying the shower with the al disinfectant, wiping it off, a shower with water. NA-D sinfectant needed to be left on a NA-D picked up the bottle ons "Spray 6-8 inches from the abrush, cloth or sponge. Let surface for a minimum of 10 allow to air dry". NA-D verified ag the disinfectant to remain on ninutes.  ion on 1/4/23, at 1:45 p.m. in the shower floor wet the hair stuck to it of dial soap no cover sink in a baggy on top of the towel cottom shelf of a wire rack and the toilet on the middle shelf of the wire is on the middle shelf of the wire about one inch by two inches) the toilet approximately nine		584		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245258	B. WING				C 06/ <b>2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	longer intact (shelf brown, jagged edge plastic bin on a she brown/black residue inside of closet docapproximately two irone bottle of Bucket the sink along with During an interview housekeeping aide rooms were cleaned his shift was 9 a.m.  During an interview registered nurse (Rand turned off the ditems noted above, and verified the bott disintegrated and washe though the yell the closet door was conditioner. RN-A vashe though the yell the closet door was conditioner. RN-A vashe though the yell the closet door was conditioner. RN-A vashe though the bashould be cleaned and removed the bashould be cleaned and all personal iter removed, in addition covers on the soap.	closet lying on the floor no had disintegrated with rough, es) elf in the closet with e in the bottom of the basket or with yellow substance inches by three inches eye eco neutral disinfectant on a plastic bag  on 1/4/23, at 1:53 p.m. (HA)-A stated the shower/tubed toward the end of each day, to 5:30 p.m  on 1/4/22, at 1:55 p.m. N)-A entered the shower room ripping water, she verified the RN-A opened the cupboard floor had as no longer in place, said ow substance on the inside of maybe shampoo or erified the plastic basket had ue in the bottom of the basket asket from the cupboard. wall by the toilet and stated, o" and said, "it could use some ted the shower/tub rooms and disinfected after each use ms should have been in, she would expect to see	F 5	84			
		ns would be cleaned and use and all personal items					

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING		C 01/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
F 584	Eco Neutral disinfe	package insert for Buckeye ctant dated 6/20, directed staff	F 584		
	brush, cloth or spor surface for a minim allow to air dry".	es from the surface, rub with a nge. Let solution remain on um of 10 minutes. Rinse or			
<b>F 684</b> SS=D	General Cleaning Pashower/tub rooms.	Policy Housekeeping Aides Policy did not address cleaning	F 684		2/18/23
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Basessment of a rethat residents received accordance with proprectice, the compression, and the residents and the residents.	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered			
	Based on interview facility failed to ens	and document review, the ure ordered interventions for ere followed for 1 of 1 resident diabetic care.		F: 684 It is Franciscan Health Center policy to provide residents with proper interventions in regards to low blood sugars	
	10/26/22, indicated diabetes mellitus.	num Data Set (MDS) dated R35 had a diagnosis of ler dated 6/7/22, included for a		DON and/or designee will implement corrective action for resident R35 affe by this practice by:  R 35 was assessed by RN on 1/6/2023 and noted to be at her basel  R35's Physician Orders and Care Plan were reviewed and updated as	ine.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			C 0 <b>6/2023</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (	CODE		
		·		3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE			
FRANCIS	SCAN HEALTH CENT	EK		DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From pa	age 11	F 6	84			
	-	ode , with a blood sugar less		necessary to reflect approp	riate blood		
	, ,, , , ,	ed give a glucose tab and		sugar interventions.	Tiato biood		
		ites until the blood sugar was					
	greater than 150. T	here are orders for glucagon 1		DON and/or designee will a	assess		
	milligram if unable	to give oral.		residents having the potent			
				affected by this practice inc			
		/itals flow sheet indicated the		All residents who have	•		
	following blood sug			monitoring have the potent			
	•	m. blood sugar 60 no 15 r re-check documented.		affected by this deficient pr	actice.		
		m. blood sugar 78 no 15		DON and/or designee will i	mplement		
	minute blood sugar re-check documented			measures to ensure that th	•		
		m. blood sugar 89 no 15		does not recur including:			
	,	r re-check documented.		<ul> <li>On 1/24/2023 nursing s</li> </ul>	staff audited all		
	- 1/5/23, 2:43 a.m.	blood sugar 77 no 15 minute		residents who are having the	neir blood		
	blood sugar re-che			glucose levels monitored a			
	_	blood sugar 89 no 15 minute		their individual orders to ve	•		
	blood sugar re-che	ck documented.		provider's orders were clea			
	D25's progress not	oo from 12/11/22 through		were being followed by nur	•		
	. •	es from 12/14/22, through entify what interventions were		<ul> <li>Education provided to a nursing staff and TMA's on</li> </ul>			
		blood sugars less than 100.		provider orders as prescrib	•		
		nood odgaro rood triarr 100.		following specific orders wr			
	On 1/6/23, at 11:15	a.m. registered nurse (RN)-D		Education provided for hou			
	reviewed R35's blo	od sugars and progress notes		orders and diabetic monito	ring/treatment.		
		uld have expected to see a					
	_	ck and a progress note per the		DON and/or designee will r			
	physician order.			corrective actions to ensure			
		1/C/22 - 1 11.E7 1b -		effectiveness of these action	•		
		on 1/6/23, at 11:57 a.m. the stated he would expect nursing		Random audits will be     providers blood			
		hysician order in regard to		ensure that providers blood monitoring orders are follow	•		
	blood sugars less t	,		physician orders 3X/week	•		
	Sa Sagaro 1000 t			2X/week X 2 weeks, and th	,		
	The facility policy In	nsulin Information, dated 7/13,		thereafter, until compliance	•		
	,	low up for low blood sugars.		beginning the week of Febr	•		
				<ul> <li>Audit results will be bro</li> </ul>	ought to the		
				QAPI committee quarterly t	or review and		
				further recommendation			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING				C 06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		391	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10 MINNESOTA AVENUE  JLUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page 12		F 6				
<b>F 686</b> SS=D	Treatment/Svcs to CFR(s): 483.25(b)(	Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer (1)(i)(ii)	F 6	86	Completion Date: February 18, 2023	3	2/18/23
	resident, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional standar promote healing, promote h	sure ulcers.  prehensive assessment of a must ensure that- yes care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent does not develop pressure adividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives and services, consistent tandards of practice, to revent infection and prevent eveloping.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to provide ordered and			F: 686 It is Franciscan Health Center policy to provide ordered and assess interventions for residents with pressulcers  DON and/or designee will implement corrective action for resident R29 after by this practice by:  R29's Care Plan and Physician Orders were reviewed and updated necessary to reflect appropriate interventions in regards to his pressulcers  R29 wounds were assessed by on 01/5/2023 and noted wounds to be baseline. R29 heals floated and Meapplies to heal (2) as ordered. CNP	sed sure fected as ure kepilex	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			C 01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	The RAI defined the stages as follows:  - Stage 2: Partial the presenting as a shared-pink wound be May also present a blister.  - Stage 3: Full thick Subcutaneous fat retendon or muscle is present but does not loss. May include underlying soft tiss by tissue that is parawarmer or cooler a compared to adjact R29's quarterly Mir 11/2/22, identified from the impairment. R29 he activities of daily living incontinent of bower included anemia at 2 pressure ulcer.  R29's undated care extensive assistant.	open ulcer and may be painfu. e following pressure ulcer  nickness loss of dermis allow open ulcer with a d, without slough or bruising. es an intact or open/ ruptured  kness tissue loss. may be visible but bone, es not exposed. Slough may be of obscure the depth of tissue andermining or tunneling  ry (DTI) is a Purple or maroon intact skin due to damage of ue. The area may be preceded inful, firm, mushy, boggy, s	F 6		nds continue terventions.  sess I to be ding: re ulcers ted by this plement practice wound ed by nursing nterventions s with er orders for wound listed on the prevention all nursing onto the sincluding: onducted to in place per servention place per servention in place per serventions in place per ser		
	related to impaired included inspect skeed, and turn/repos	mobility with interventions that in weekly, float heels while in sition every two hours.		2X/week X 2 weeks, and then thereafter, until compliance is beginning the week of February Audit results will be broug QAPI committee quarterly for	n monthly s achieved, ary 6th, 2023. ght to the		

PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AMME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER    STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE   DULUTH, MN 55802			245258	B. WING		01,	/ <b>06/2023</b>
F 686  Continued From page 14 following:  - 11/8/22, there was a new consultation for Stage 2 pressure ulcers (PU) to R29's coccyx.  Measurements were 4.5 centimeters (cm) long (L) x 2 cm wide (W) x 0.1 cm deep (D). Orders directed to clean with wound cleaner and cover with Mepilex, and the dressing would be changed every three days.  - 11/29/22, there was a consultation for the Stage 2 PU to R29's coccyx and a new DTI to both of R29's heels. Both heels measured 2cm L x 3 cm W x 0 cm D. Orders were identified as apply Mepilex every three days, and as needed, along with the heels needed to be floated.  - 12/27/22, indicated a subsequent visit for PU to coccyx and bilateral heel ulcers. The PU to the coccyx had increased in stage from a Stage 2 to			ER		3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE		
following:  - 11/8/22, there was a new consultation for Stage 2 pressure ulcers (PU) to R29's coccyx.  Measurements were 4.5 centimeters (cm) long (L) x 2 cm wide (W) x 0.1 cm deep (D). Orders directed to clean with wound cleaner and cover with Mepilex, and the dressing would be changed every three days.  - 11/29/22, there was a consultation for the Stage 2 PU to R29's coccyx and a new DTI to both of R29's heels. Both heels measured 2cm L x 3 cm W x 0 cm D. Orders were identified as apply Mepilex every three days, and as needed, along with the heels needed to be floated.  - 12/27/22, indicated a subsequent visit for PU to coccyx and bilateral heel ulcers. The PU to the coccyx had increased in stage from a Stage 2 to	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
wound cleaner, apply Collagen to wound and apply Mepilex every three days; and to reposition per facility protocol.  - 1/3/23, indicated the right heel had changed from a DTI to a Stage 2 pressure ulcer (per the facility record).  R29's physician orders dated 11/30/22, directed bilateral heel treatment every three days during day shift and included apply skin prep to wound and cover with Mepilex-dressing that is covered with an elastic bandage on all sides and is left on for three days, and to float heels. Orders dated 12/28/22, included coccyx pressure ulcer treatment for every three days on day shift clean PU with wound cleaner, apply Collagen to wound bed and wound would be covered with Mepilex.	F 686	following:  - 11/8/22, there was 2 pressure ulcers (F Measurements wer (L) x 2 cm wide (W) directed to clean wi with Mepilex, and the every three days.  - 11/29/22, there was 2 PU to R29's cocc R29's heels. Both how x 0 cm D. Orders Mepilex every three with the heels need to coccyx and bilatera coccyx and bilatera coccyx and bilatera coccyx had increas a Stage 3. Orders wound cleaner, apparent facility protocol.  - 1/3/23, indicated the from a DTI to a State facility record).  R29's physician order bilateral heel treatment day shift and include and cover with Mepwith an elastic band for three days, and 12/28/22, included the treatment for every PU with wound cleaners.	s a new consultation for Stage PU) to R29's coccyx. e 4.5 centimeters (cm) long or x 0.1 cm deep (D). Orders the wound cleaner and cover need ressing would be changed as a consultation for the Stage yx and a new DTI to both of eels measured 2cm L x 3 cm is were identified as apply edays, and as needed, along ed to be floated.  If a subsequent visit for PU to I heel ulcers. The PU to the ed in stage from a Stage 2 to were changed to clean PU with oly Collagen to wound and or three days; and to reposition the right heel had changed ge 2 pressure ulcer (per the lers dated 11/30/22, directed nent every three days during ed apply skin prep to wound illex-dressing that is covered dage on all sides and is left on to float heels. Orders dated coccyx pressure ulcer three days on day shift clean aner, apply Collagen to wound	F 6	further recommendation.	2023	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			C 01/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	a.m. to 10:07 a.m. with his head eleval R29's lower right less heel was pressing placed an indentation was lying next to a directly pressing agas the right heel.  On 1/5/23, at 9:52 entered the room, walked out of room or reposition R29 k.  On 1/5/23, at 9:57 and lifted both of Robserved to have of the heel and had rebruising. The sking RN-C described the RN-C's measurement of the central results and the central results are results and the central results and the central results are results are results and the central results are results are results and the central results are results and the central results are results and the central results are results are results are results are results and the central results are results.	observation on 1/5/23, at 7:16 R29 was laying flat on his back ated to a 25-degree angle. Eg was laying on a pillow, the against the mattress and ion into mattress. The left leg pillow and the heel was gainst the mattress the same a.m. registered nurse (RN)-C gave R29 medication and then he heels		586		
	During interview or stated R29 had a Stage two PU to hill left heel. The coccordressing change a wipe with barrier was repositioned every should be floating pressure on heels.	the left heel were 2cm L x 3cm 1/5/23, at 9:55 a.m. RN-C stage 3 PU on his coccyx, a s right heel and a DTI to his yx did have orders for a nd the heels had an order to ipes. R29 was to be two hours and the heels above the mattress to prevent RN-C entered back into room o's heels were laying on				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			C 06/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR  DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	both legs and there either heels or in the not aware of the ord chart and R29 show heels. RN-C was not Mepilex on his heel.  During interview on assistant (NA)-A state R29's hallway since NA-A was not aware until another unider it shortly before the when R29 was reported be every two hours.  During interview on any resident with a heels should be reported to be floated facility protocol, which every two-hour reported for Mepilex to why the Mepilex was should have been.  During interview on director of nursing expected to follow of expected to follow of expected to follow of the state	ing pressure. RN-C elevated was no Mepilex observed on e bed. RN-C stated she was der for Mepilex but did review ald have had mepilex on both of sure why R29 did not have is, but he should have.  1/5/23, at 10:37 a.m. nurse ated there were assigned to e the start of shift at 7:00 a.m. he he was responsible for R29 of tified staff member mentioned interview. NA-A was not sure ositioned but knew it needed to consiste the staff to reposition per fich RN-D stated PU on the coccyx and/or cositioned every two-hours and ted. R29 had a PU to the There were orders for the and for staff to reposition per fich RN-D stated would be ositioning. There were also so heels. RN-D was not sure as not on the heels, as they	F 6	86		
<b>F 755</b> SS=D	The undated facility identified all resider their individualized	skin and for comfort.  policy Repositioning Policy nts would be repositioned per assessments. cocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 7	55		2/18/23

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			C 01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	drugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The far personnel to admin permits, but only una licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical sert that assure the accordispensing, and adbiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtopharmacist who-  §483.45(b)(1) Proving aspects of the proving the facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Estain receipt and disposition sufficient detail to expect that an adjustment of the proving the facility.  §483.45(b)(3) Determined and process of the proving the facility and sufficient detail to expect and that an adjustment of the proving the facility and process of the proving the facility.	Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in acility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ader the general supervision of  ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures eurate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and at the needs of each resident.  Consultation. The facility train the services of a licensed  ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in  blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in		F: 755 It is Franciscan Health Co	enter□s		
	review, the facility f were available to be	ailed to ensure medications e administered as prescribed 7 of 6 residents (R37, R17,		policy to ensure medications are to be administered as prescribed	available		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _			) 06/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	<u> </u>	JU/2023
				3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE		
FRANCIS	SCAN HEALTH CENT	EK		DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	ige 18	F 7	55		
	R41) reviewed for p	oharmacy services.		DON and/or designee will imp	olement	
	Findings include:			corrective action for resident and R41 affected by this practure.  " On 01/5/2023 all medicated action for resident and R41 affected by this practure.	tice by:	
	R37's quarterly Min	imum Data Set (MDS) dated		17, R37, and R41 ordered from		
	,	R37 had diagnoses which		and given upon medication a		
	, , ,	nic lateral sclerosis (a nervous nt weakens muscles and		providers notified of missed n	nedications.	
		nction) and chronic pain.		DON and/or designee will ass	sess	
		,		residents having the potential		
		er Summary, identified R35		affected by this practice inclu	•	
		lax (laxative used for ams (gm) by mouth twice daily.		" All residents have the pot affected by this deficient prac		
	R37's electronic me	edical record (EMAR) dated		DON and/or designee will imp	olement	
	,	37 did not receive Miralax on		measures to ensure that this	practice	
	,	indicated was "drug not		does not recur including:	2/2022 by	
	available".			" Audit performed on 01/26 nursing to assure that all med	•	
	During an observat	ion on 1/5/23, at 11:12 a.m.		ordered are at facility to be a		
	R37 did not have m	•		as ordered.		
	administration.			" IDT reviewed the Medica		
		4/0/00 1.0.04		ordering/receiving policy and	•	
	_	on 1/6/23, at 9:24 a.m. aide (TMA)-B stated R37's		processes. Process changes needed.	initiated as	
		ailable for administration on		" Facility assigned individu	al nurse to	
		nissing her calcium and vitamin		review medications carts wee		
		me day. If medications were		that all medications available		
		aff would need to check the		preceding week. If unavailable		
		ne medication room, look		will order medications from the		
		e-order papers to see if ously re-ordered the		or work with the provider to o or scrips as needed to ensure		
	· •	ocess for re-ordering		medications available for adn		
	-	t work". There were too many		as ordered by the provider.		
		k through, may find multiple		" Pharmacy to provide tool		
	•	re if the medication arrived or if		nurse with tracking medicatio		
		because they were waiting for		reordering medications to ens		
		ve, there was nothing in the if the medication was		medication ordered timely an nursing when ordered by the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245258	B. WING		O1/06/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802	<u>  U 17 (</u>	00/2023	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
diagnoses of fibropain and tenderne osteoarthritis (deg depressive disorders)  R17's undated Orchad the following of Calcium Citrate woonditions caused milligrams (mg) or Vitamin D (helps calcium and phosp building bone) 50 mouth per day in the R17's electronic mand phosp building bone) 50 mouth per day in the Citrate with vitaming R17's EMAR indicated available and not of Company of the Citrate with vitaming R17's tarted country they were all there are tell her if a medicate available.  R41's admission of Company of the Central nervour movement, often in mellitus, atherosol fats, cholesterol are	OS dated 12/14/22, included myalgia (widespread muscle ss), type two diabetes mellitus, enerative joint disease), and er.  der Summary identified R17 orders: with Vitamin D3 (used to treat by low calcium levels) 315-250 ne tablet by mouth twice a day. the body absorb and retain phorus both are critical for micrograms (mcg) one tablet by he morning.  dedical record (EMAR) dated R17 did not receive calcium a D3 or vitamin D on 1/5/23. ated the drugs were not		" Education provided to licensed nursing staff and TMA staff on providering medications from pharmators."  DON and/or designee will monitor corrective actions to ensure the effectiveness of these actions incl. "Random medication audits with completed to assure medications available for administration as preby DON/designee 4X/week X 4 week 2X/week X 2 weeks, and then monthereafter, until compliance is achibeginning the week of February 6th." Audit results will be brought to QAPI committee quarterly for reviet further recommendation.  Completion Date: February 18, 20	cess for acy.  uding: l be are scribed, eks, hthly eved, the ew and		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· /	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245258	B. WING			C 01/06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802	<u>'</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	age 20	F 7	755		
	had orders for mag	der Summary identified R41 gnesium (supports muscle and l energy production) 200 mg th per day in the morning.				
		d 1/5/23, identified R41 did not ng dose of magnesium on was documented.				
	registered nurse (F	v on 1/6/23, at 8:54 a.m. RN)-E stated on 1/5/23, R41's ot available for administration.				
	During an interview on 1/6/23, at 11:24 a.m. RN-A stated some medications were on an automatic re-order schedule, some medication like narcotics needed to be re-ordered when they were getting low (seven or less left). Insulin pens should be re-ordered when the last pen was removed from the medication refrigerator. RN-A stated this did not always occur.					
	director of nursing pharmacy when a The pharmacy coufaxing a request formedication was not pass, the staff sho	on 1/6/23, at 11:47 a.m. the stated staff should contact the medication was getting low. It be contacted by phone or by the medication. If a available during a medication uld explore the reason and provider as well that it was not				
		ed Nursing Policy and 8/22, outlined the re-ordering delow:				
	"Refill Medication (a) Requests for re-	Orders. fills of current medications are				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING		01	C /06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER	<b>.</b>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	or the reorder sticker form provided by the purpose. b) Reorder medicate advance of need to on hand. When reordequire special production of the nurse who recontrolled substance in advance of need to) The nurse who recontrolled substance in advance of need to) The nurse who reconsible for notificity changes in direction errors. d) The refill order is transmitted to the place!/Store Drugs at CFR(s): 483.45(g) (labeling Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate accessins tructions, and the applicable.  §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) (1) In acceptable in locked temperature control personnel to have a second in the second i	nedication reorder form er is placed on the reorder e pharmacy for that  ions three to five days in assure an adequate supply is rdering medications that cessing (such as Schedule II res), order at least seven days corders the medication is fying the pharmacy of ns for use or previous labeling faxed or otherwise harmacy." and Biologicals n)(1)(2)  g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nce with currently accepted ales, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when  of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized		761		2/18/23

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	<b>245258</b> B. WING		C 01/06/2		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriction quantity stored is in be readily detected. This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative review, the facility were appropriately manufacturer's guit (R35, R24, R17) id medications availated.  Findings include:  During a medication on 1/4/23, at 11:14 insulin pen had a year and an expiration of filled in. Registered information should pen was first openwas good for 28 dayerify when the performance of the per	e Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit ibution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can l.  No is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to ensure insulin pens, labeled according to delines for 3 of 6 residents entified to not have ordered ble for administration.  In administration observation a.m. for R35. The Humalog ellow sticker for an open date late. The information was not I nurse (RN)-E verified the have been filled out when the ed, she thought the insulin pen ays after opening but could not			heled nt R24, y: ations ed laced nt ce ication ed or		
	should have been opened.  During observation on 1/4/23, at 11:33	of the Bayside medication cart a.m. with trained medication tified the stock Mucinex R17		mislabeled medications found.  • IDT reviewed the Medication S Policy processes related to medica storage and proper labeling of oper expired dates. Process changes in as needed.  • Education provided to all licens	torage ition n and nitiated		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '			E SURVEY PLETED	
		245258	B. WING _			C 06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	stated she did not ke checked for outdate the Mucinex was expenditured on 1/4/23, at 2:15 periodical should be checked the night shift. They carts, the treatment room.  During an interview director of nursing should be dated whe date should be filled medications should manufacturer's expenditure of the facility Medicate 7/21/16, directed stead of the date of the facility Medicate of the facili	on 1/4/23, 11:56 a.m. TMA-A know how the carts were ed medications and verified epired.  o.m. RN-A stated medications for expiration dates weekly on y should check the medication to cart, and the medication  on 1/6/23, at 11:47 a.m., the (DON) stated insulin pension opened and an expiration d in on the yellow sticker and l not be used past the	F 76	nursing and TMA staff regarding prolabeling of medications while stored DON and/or designee will monitor corrective actions to ensure the effectiveness of these actions include. Random audits identifying appropriately labeled and dated medications will be performed by DON/designee 4X/week X 4 weeks 2X/week X 2 weeks, and then mont thereafter, until compliance is achie beginning the week of February 6th. Audit results will be brought to the QAPI committee quarterly for review further recommendation.  Completion Date: February 18, 202	ding: thly the ved, the vand	
	Procedure Manual check the "date open medication is not exmanufacturer's guide Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) S483.60(i) Food sat The facility must -	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary )(2)	F 81	2		2/18/23

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING		01/06/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	<u> </u>	JOILULU	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	from local produce and local laws or re (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in according standards for food This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observative review, the facility for was stored at a safe bacteria growth and can lead to food be practice had the post that consumed food Findings include:  On1/3/23 at 12:08 fruit, dairy producted the dietary managed temperature reading The dietary managed temperature and standards fridge.  On 1/4/23 at 2:43 patternometer from temperature of the same reading temperature	rities. e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State egulations. oes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable cod-handling practices. does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. e, prepare, distribute and rdance with professional	F 8	F: 812 It is Franciscan Health policy to store food in accordar professional standards of food safety.  Dietary Manager and/or design implement corrective action for affected by this practice by:  No individual residents were specifically cited.  Dietary Manager and/or design assess residents having the popular beaffected by this practice inclained.  All residents have potential affected by deficient practice.  Dietary Manager and/or design implement measures to ensure practice does not recur includir.  All soup bases, string cheer and milk were discarded on 01.  Gartner Refrigeration was	nce with service nee will tential to luding: I to be nee will that this ng: ese, yogurt /05/2023.		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX  SUMMARY STATEMEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	245258	B. WING		-	C I
FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX  SUMMARY STATEMEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST				01/	06/2023
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	1 0 17	
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
of some of the dairy item followin tepuratures: sing degrees F and single ser DM explained the high confrom everyone being in a like it one bit, that the stusupposed to be." DM wowent in the milk cooler so an hour. At this time, DM action would be taken reyogurt that was out of terwas to recheck in an hour milk fridge was cold enougheres F.  On 1/5/23 at 1:14 p.m. the temperature of the milk of F. The following the intervalso taken and confirmed yogurt was 46 degrees F was 50 degrees F and a gallon jug from the milk of F. DM stated she would service to come and service to come and service to come and service to switch everything the refrigeration service in the service to switch everything the refrigeration service.	the bottom of the milk are was at 42 degrees F.  the dietary manager cometer from the milk aperature was 46 the internal temperature as and identified the alle serve yogurt 43.3 are milk 44.1 degrees F. core temperatures were and out of cooler." I don't aff is higher than ould make sure nobody to it could be rechecked in a lindicated no other lated to the milk and and, the solution provided are to make sure that the augh, at or below 40 the DM: Activia and temperatures were all by the DM: Activia and temperatures were all the period by the DM: Activia and the period by the DM: Activia and the period out of a temperature reading of DM stated they would a getting food out of a temperature reading of DM stated they would a to different fridge, and provider will likely require and was not able to identify		the cooler was serviced on 01/05 Cooler was thoroughly clean restocked on 01/06/2023. Dietary staff was educated of temperature ranges and the proof follow if temperatures are outside appropriate range. Dietary staff are currently more temperatures of cooler twice dails.  Dietary Manager and/or designed monitor corrective actions to ensure effectiveness of these actions in active temps, will be completed by Manager/designee 5x/week until compliance is achieved beginning week of February 6th, 2023. Audit results will be brought QAPI committee quarterly for restruction.  Completion Date: February 18, 2009.	ed and n proper ess to e of nitoring y. e will ure the cluding: ge and by Dietary g the to the view and	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 01/06/2023	
		245258					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		I SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	that may be the wromy corporate dietic bullion, and shredd concerned about the On 1/6/23, at 8:47 a cooler was serviced plugged in getting of corporate dietician everything right. The shredded cheese the had a white preserve bases, string cheese got tossed.  During telephone in the dietician stated the facility was clini on food service matemperatures did se suggested that the more about food strong and the build on 1/6/23, at 1:57 presidents in the build on 1/6/23, at 3:39 to milk cooler temperatures yested the survey. "I would running off more the betaken right away temperatures yested throw all the food in the facility did not we residents. The admits the survey of the survey and the food in the facility did not we residents. The admits the survey of the surv	think anything is spoiled but ong answer, I am going to call ian. I'm not worried about soup ed cheese, but I am e milk and yogurt."  a.m. the DM stated the milk d, fixed, and clean, and lown to temperature. The called and said the DM did e DM stated she kept the nat was not open because it vative on it, but all the Soup se, and yogurt that was left all atterview on 1/6/23, at 1:31 p.m. the service she provided for cal, and she was not current nagement, but the sem high. The dietician corporate dietician may know orage and temperatures.  b.m. the DM stated that all ding eat from the kitchen.  the administrator stated the ature was within limit prior to dexpect if temperatures were an a day, then action should of the milk cooler away because want to take any risks with their inistrator stated the service found a Compressor coil that	F 8	312			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
245258		B. WING		01/06/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dated 8/29/22, iden be appropriately ma from multiplying or individuals from foo considered "high ris sea food, custard-fi fruits and vegetable coolers and refriger a food temperature dietary employees knowledge of any cuse. Under referent Refrigerator & Free by the Food and Driveference identified	erishable Food Management tified all perishable food would anaged to prevent bacteria forming food toxins to protect od-borne illness. The FDA sk" food to be soft cheeses, illed bakery products, some es, and baby formula. All rators would be maintained at at or below 40 degrees and must report to their supervisor contaminated food and restrict aces, the policy had a link to ezer Storage Chart dated 3/18, and Administration (FDA). The 40 degrees F as the p food from spoiling and	F 8	12		
F 880 SS=E	"Bacterial growth an occur if time/temperemains in the temperemains in the temperemains of the degrees Celsius to degrees F to 135 depoint, the rate of greincrease in temperal Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(s) §483.80 Infection CFR(s): 483.80(a)(s) §483.80 Infection CFR(s): 483.80 Infect	1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control Stablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and and and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable	F 88	30		2/18/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245258		<b>1</b> ` '	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			C 01/06/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER		I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	•	700/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services of the staff, volunteers, visproviding services of the staff, volunteers for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to provide the staff of the staf	chablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual diseases in the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, so: eillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a		380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245258	B. WING		01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	<u> </u>	00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	contact will transmant (vi) The hand hygies by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions is §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must have transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will consider the facility will consider the sequipment sanitized the potential to impression of the potential to	ents or their food, if direct it the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  In stem for recording incidents it facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  In andle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of the review.  Induct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary.  INT is not met as evidenced in the interview and document it failed to ensure lift equipment it failed to ensure lift equipment it failed to ensure lift equipment it failed to ensure it failed between resident use to it of infection for 2 of 2 it R23) identified by staff who sanitizing. In addition, the sure wipes utilized for lift in the interview in the intervie		F: 880 It is Franciscan Health policy to use proper sanitation mechanical lifts between each use.  DON and ESD/or designee wi corrective action for resident Faffected by this practice by:  "Staff caring for R13 and R proper sanitation on mechanic DON and ESD/or designee wi residents having the potential affected by this practice includ "All residents transferred w mechanical lift have potential affected by deficient practice.	residents Il implement 23 will use al lifts. Il assess to be ling: ith a	
	the 300's hallway h	ntainer on the standing lift in had an expiration date of 5/22. removed from a resident room		DON and ESD/or designee wi measures to ensure that this p	•	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			C 0 <b>6/2023</b>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	-		
EDANCIO				<b>3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE</b>			
FRANCIS	SCAN HEALTH CENT	EK		DULUTH, MN 55802			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 30	F 8	80			
	•	y and was not sanitized before	'	does not recur including:			
	unknown staff left l	•		" DPOC  Root cause a	nalvsis was		
		int in manvay.		completed to identify the pr			
	On 1/6/23, upon er	trance to the building around		resulted in the deficiency ar			
	•	staff removed a full total lift		action plan has been develo			
	from a unknown re	sident room in the Atrium area.		prevent recurrence.	-		
	The full total lift was	s not sanitized before unknown		" All DME lifts were disin			
	staff left the full tota	al lift in the hallway.		throughout by environmenta	al services		
	0= 1/0/00 =+ 0:40	a na tha Onine Duanaiana winaa		within the facility	al:al a £a a:1:4a.		
	•	a.m. the Onyx Premiere wipes		" Environmental services	•		
		ll total lift in the 100's-atrium tion date of 5/22. At 8:41 a.m.		wide audit for any other wip that were past there expirat			
	•	wipes container on the full		found were discarded.	ion date. All		
	,	hallway had an expiration		" IDT reviewed the Disinf	fection and		
		3 a.m. the full total lift parked		Resident Care Equipment a			
	in the 300's hallway	y had an empty Onyx Premiere		Environmental Cleaning an	d Disinfection		
	wipes container wit	th expiration date of 5/22.		Program Policies and proce			
				changes initiated as needed			
	,	a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A		" Education will be provide	led to all		
		room with the full total lift		Nursing staff.	widad		
		ty wipes container. NA-A full total lift without sanitizing it		" Nursing staff will be pro education on facility policy f			
	and left it in the hal	•		DME and provide competer	•		
		iviay for acc.		cleaning of DME between e	•		
	On 1/6/23, at 10:09	a.m. a unknown staff member		use.			
	grabbed the full tot	al lift with the empty wipes		" Knowledge as to where	cleaning		
	container and brou	ght it to the other end of the		product is located and instr	uctions for its		
	hallway.			use.			
	0-4/0/00 -140-00	ν ΝΙΑ Α -4-4		" Reviewing product expi			
	,	a.m. NA-A stated that the full		and to not use if past its exp	•		
		anitized and usually did it on hen I leave a room, I clean the		" Education will be provide Environmental staff	ieu io all		
	full total lift so it do	,		" Environmental staff will	be provided		
		en standing by the full total lift		education on facility policy f	•		
		23 NA-A verified the full total lift		DME.	3		
		es container was empty. The		" Knowledge as to where	cleaning		
	full total lift still nee	ded to be sanitized from when		product is located and instr	uctions for its		
		ed. The wipes container was		use.			
	empty when the ful	I total lift was used for R13		" Reviewing product expi	ration date		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING		01	C /06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCAN HEALTH CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Premiere wipes we sanitized in the roo washcloth with soa the full lift needed to would be communidid not need to be so total patient lifts is total patient lif	didn't know where the Onyx re stored. The full total lift was m using baby wipes and a p. Other staff would know that o be sanitized because it cated to them if the lift did or sanitized.  a.m. registered nurse (RN)-B d process for standing and full to get sanitized right after they ed, this way staff know that if a shallway, it is sanitized and  a p.m. registered nurse (RN)-A, affection preventionist (IP) wipes currently in use were what they should. It is an would sanitize equipment with designated sanitizing oper equipment sanitization. Equent impromptu infection with staff. On the day the met with all her aids and told to make sure they were not between residents, and to iffs had wipe containers.  a.m. environmental services and the ESD the Onyx Premiere wipes. At that the ESD the Onyx Premiere wipes could still work, but and if they were dry then they m. The ESD stated he was not the director of nursing (DON)	F 8	and to not use if past its exp " Weekly cleaning schedul for all DME  DON and ESD/or designee of corrective actions to ensure effectiveness of these action." Routine audits identifying of DME between resident use completed by DON/designed weeks, 2X/week X 2 weeks, monthly, these audits will conachieve 100% compliance. begin the week of February. Weekly environmental of DME list equipment.  " Audit results will be broug QAPI committee quarterly for further recommendation.  Completion Date: February.	will monitor the ns including: ng disinfection ses will be e 4X/week X 4 , and then ontinue until we Audits will 6th 2023. cleaning of all ught to the or review and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245258	B. WING			C 01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCAN HEALTH CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	5.475	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 32	F 8	880			
	needed to properly residents with appr prevention. The DC wipes being used of equipment sanitizing. On 1/6/23, at 3:39 as soon as it was known being used in the factor was given to remove the ESD was sent. The staff need to undates, so we never effectively sanitizing sanitized between sanitizing wipes.  On 1/11/23 at 1:00 that identified 17 restoral lifts and 11 restoral	p.m. the DON stated staff sanitize equipment between opriate wipes for infection DN could not say for sure if the could safely be used for ag once past expiration date.  p.m. the administrator stated known expired wipes were acility to sanitize, a directive of all expired wipes from use. To buy new sanitizing wipes see sanitizing wipes within use have to question if they are grand the equipment must be residents with appropriate  p.m. the DON sent a e-mail sidents required use us full sidents required use us full sidents require standing lifts for information from the distributer for to determine the efficacy of the used past expiration date  Cleaning/Disinfecting Resident atted 1/22/22, identified ructions will be followed for hing/disinfecting (or detergent) recommended use-dilution; ity; storage; shelf-life; and safe Line-item Mechanical lifts ach use, the areas coming into sident during cares/use will be andles, arms, knee pads.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDIN		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	) COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _			01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	DE .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	mechanical lift on a Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(b)(s) \$483.80(b) Infection The facility must desindividual(s) as the (s) who are responsified The IP must:  §483.80(b)(1) Have in nursing, medical epidemiology, or other systems of the syst	eeping will clean full a routine basis)." nist Qualifications/Role 1)-(4)  In preventionist esignate one or more infection preventionist(s) (IP) sible for the facility's IPCP.  Exprimary professional training technology, microbiology, her related field; ualified by education, training, fication;  It at least part-time at the expression and control.	F 88			2/18/23	
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensign preventionist (IP) he training in infection had the potential to resided at the facility failed.  Findings include:  During an interview registered nurse (Findings)	on 1/6/22, at 8:41 a.m. (N)-A stated she was working ad no specialized training in		F: 882 It is Franciscan Health policy to have a qualified Infed Preventionist.  DON and/or designee will improrrective action for resident I by this practice by:  No individual residents we specifically cited.  DON and/or designee will assert in the potential affected by this practice included.	olement R26 affected ere		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _	3. WING		C 01/06/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ΞR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802		TA AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	During an interview director of nursing (designated as the inpreventionist for the received any special control and prevent that the IP needed that the IP needed that the IP needed that the IP needed to training before assumed as the inprevention of the policy lacked in the policy	getting training but never k from them.  on 1/6/22, at 1:11 p.m. the DON) stated RN-A was fection control and facility. RN-A had not alized training in infection ion. The DON was not aware to have any specialized	F 88	All resistance does not reduce not reduce not reduce not reduced noted at the noted at the Education noted at the Education course price.  ESD and/or corrective reflectivener and the noted note	idents have potential to by deficient practice.  or designee will impleme to ensure that this practicecur including: 23 Administrator provided for Nurse A to emplete the CDC Infection Training modules as received if any other ints for the Infection inst. No other requirement is time.  Ition provided to Infection of CDC or to2/18/2023.  or designee will monitor actions to ensure the ess of these actions incluing will be performed by the est overify completion of by Infection Preventionismesults will be brought to emittee quarterly for review ommendation.  In Date: February 18, 202	nt ce d the n quired. Its Cont. Ithe w and	

F5258033

PRINTED: 02/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		E CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245258	B. WING			01/	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		39	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 910 MINNESOTA AVENUE OULUTH, MN 55802	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	KC	000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 01/04/2023. At the Franciscan Health Compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National R (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National R (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National R (NFPA) 99, Health Carner NFPA 99, Health Carner NFP	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.  F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.  THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO:  IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
ABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						01/27/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		<b>l</b> `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	l \	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245258	B. WING		01	/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSIFOLLOWING INFO.  1. A detailed desortaken or planned to a sure the place to ensure the sustained.  3. Indicate how the future performance sustained.  4. Identify who is actions and monito a sure the remedy.  The facility was installed.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR  @state.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH OT INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  cription of the corrective action of correct the deficiency.  easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur.  the facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are  responsible for the corrective	KO			
	Ievel is all office spanning was construction. In 197 that was determined to construction. In 20	Il partial basement. The 2nd ace with no resident access. Instructed at 2 different times. In the second was constructed in 1960 and be of Type II(000) and addition was constructed to also be of Type II(00) and one-story addition without enstructed that was determined				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING		01/	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP  DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	entire facility has a alarm system with some corridors and space.  The facility has a case census of 43 at the		K 000			
K 321 SS=E	are NOT MET as en Hazardous Areas - CFR(s): NFPA 101  Hazardous Areas - Hazardous areas a having 1-hour fire rated doors) or system in accordant When the approved system option is us separated from oth partitions and doors Doors shall be self-and permitted to ha protective plates the from the bottom of Describe the floor as	Enclosure  Enclosure  Enclosure  re protected by a fire barrier esistance rating (with 3/4 hour an automatic fire extinguishing ace with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. If automatic fire extinguishing ed, the areas shall be er spaces by smoke resisting as in accordance with 8.4. Inclosing or automatic-closing ave nonrated or field-applied at do not exceed 48 inches at do not exceed 48 inches and zone locations of at are deficient in REMARKS.  Automatic Sprinkler	K 32			2/18/23
	a. Boiler and Fuel-F b. Laundries (larger c. Repair, Maintena	Fired Heater Rooms r than 100 square feet) ance, and Paint Shops oms (exceeding 64 gallons)				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245258	B. WING		01/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
K 321	(over 50 square feet g. Laboratories (if containing flammats door self-closing defact to the section of the sec	Rooms ons) rage Rooms/Spaces et) classified as Severe NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the all self-closing device per dition), Life Safety Code, and 19.3.2.1.5. Theis deficient a patterned impact on the e facility.  ween 9:30am and 12:30pm, it eservation that the door to the room, larger than 50sqft and ole materials did not have a evice.  laintenance Director and ed these deficient findings at	K 32	K321  FHC will have doors with self-closing devices  In order to comply with NFPA 101 (20 edition), Life Safety Code sections 19.3.2.1.3 and 19.3.2.1.5:  1. The basement storage room doo have a self-closing device installed by 02/18/2023.  2. The Environmental Service Direct (ESD) completed a tour of facility and checked all other storage rooms for self-closing devices. The ESD was educated on ensuring all storage room doors have self-closing devices on the self-closing dev	or will by ctor d ctor is oring	
	Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101	Maintenance and Testing	K 35	3	2/18/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			` ′	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING			01/	04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		3910 MINN	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NESOTA AVENUE , MN 55802	, , ,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 353	Continued From pa	ge 4	K 3	53				
	Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspendintained in a secavailable.  a) Date sprinkler secavailable.  b) Who provided secavailable.  c) Water system secavailable.  provide in REMARI any non-required or system.  9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on a review and staff interview, the automatic sprin (2012 edition), Life	Supply source  KS information on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler		K353 FHC vimainta	will have its sprinkler syste	·m		
	Inspection, Testing, Water-Based Fire F 5.1.1.2. This deficie	and Maintenance of Protection Systems, section ent finding could have a on the residents within the		edition and N the Ins of Wa	er to comply with NFPA 10 n), Life Safety Code section IFPA 25 (2011 edition), States spection, Testing, and Mainter-Based Fire Protection on 5.1.1.2:	n 9.7.5 Indard for Intenance		
	it was revealed by a	between 9:30am and 12:30pm, a review of available facility failed to perform the system testing.		1. Vi 01/10/ sprink	iking Sprinkler Company c /2023 and performed the a der system test. ESD will perform quarterly check g quarters.	annual		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b> </b> ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _		01/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLÉTION	
K 353	Continued From pa	ige 5	K 35	3		
	it was revealed by a documentation the documentation that test was preformed.  An interview with M	laintenance Director and ed these deficient findings at		<ol> <li>Viking Sprinkler Company cam 01/10/2023 and performed the ann sprinkler system test. The ESD was educated on ensuring quarterly and annual testing be dontimely.</li> <li>The Administrator will monitor timeliness of quarterly and annual sprinkler testing.</li> <li>The Environmental Service Director/Administrator are respons correction and monitoring to prevent reoccurrence of the deficiency.</li> </ol>	ng ne	
	inspected, and mai NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12	guishers uishers are selected, installed, ntained in accordance with for Portable Fire	K 35	5. Completion Date: 02/18/2023	2/18/23	
	facility failed to mai extinguishers per N Safety Code, section edition), Standard f section 7.3.1.1.1. T	tion and staff interview, the ntain access to portable fire IFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life on 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10 (2010 or Portable Fire Extinguishers, this deficient finding could impact on the residents within		FHC will have properly maintained portable fire extinguishers  In order to comply with NFPA 101 (edition), Life Safety Code section 9 and NFPA 10 (2010 edition) Standard	(2012 9.7.4.1	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´´	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245258	B. WING		01/0	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	was revealed by do fire extinguishers and documentation cou	ween 9:30am and 12:30pm, it cumentation review that the nnual inspection ld not be provided.  aintenance Director and ed these deficient findings at	K 35	Portable Fire Extinguishers section 7.3.1.1.1:  1. Annual fire extinguisher inspect was completed on 03/29/2022. Prodocumentation was received/found 01/04/2023  2. The ESD was educated on enswe receive proper documentation of extinguisher testing.  3. The Administrator will monitor tensure future compliance.  4. The Environmental Service Director/Administrator are responsi correction and monitoring to preven reoccurrence of the deficiency.	tion oper on uring of fire o	
K 901 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Fundamentals - Bu Building systems ar 1 through 4 require Categories are dete	•	K 90 <sup>2</sup>	5. Completion Date: 02/18/2023		2/18/23
	by:	NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation		K901		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _		01/0	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICION DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 901	and staff interview, provide a complete NFPA 99 (2012 edit Code, section 4.1. have a widespread the facility.  Findings include:  On 01/04/2023, bet was revealed during an interview with the utility risk assess provided at the time.  An interview with M	the facility has failed to facility Risk Assessment pertion), Health Care Facilities This deficient finding could impact on the residents within ween 9:30am and 12:30pm, it g documentation review and e Environmental Services that sement document could not be a of the survey aintenance Director and ed these deficient findings at	K 90	FHC will have a completed Facility Assessment  In order to comply with NFPA 99 (2 edition), Health Care Facilities Cocsection 4.1:  1. The Utility Risk Assessment was updated on 01/24/2023.  2. A copy of the risk assessment placed in the Environmental Service Book, for access during the Life Scan Code survey. The Environmental Director (ESD) was educated on each the risk assessment is updated an and available during survey.  3. The Administrator will monitor ensure future compliance.  4. The Environmental Service Director/Administrator are response correction and monitoring to prevene reoccurrence of the deficiency.	2012 de as was ce Fire afety Service nsuring nually to	
	CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Maintenance and Testing	K 9 <sup>2</sup>	5. Completion Date: 02/18/2023		2/18/23
	Hospital-grade recellocations and where anesthesia is admiral installation, replace testing is performed	- Maintenance and Testing eptacles at patient bed e deep sedation or general nistered, are tested after initial ment or servicing. Additional at intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245258	B. WING _		01/	04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55802	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 914	tested at intervals isolation monitors intervals of less the actuating the LIM which activates be LIM circuits with a manual test is perequal to 12 month 6.3.3.3.2 after any electric distribution maintained of requesirs or modificate at tested, and rested, and rested on a reviet and staff interview the electrical testing 9 Standards for edition, section 6.6.3.4.2.1.2. This widespread impact facility.  Findings include:  On 01/04/2023, be was revealed by redocumentation the inspection documentation documentation the inspection documentation document	grade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line (LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to 1 month by test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, oth visual and audible alarm. For automated self-testing, this formed at intervals less than or as. LIM circuits are tested per virepair or renovation to the an system. Records are uired tests and associated ations, containing date, room or esults.  ENT is not met as evidenced who of available documentation virtue, the facility failed to conduct any and maintenance per NFPA Health Care Facilities 2012 3.3.2, 6.3.4.1.3, and deficient findings could have a contain the residents within the etween 9:30am and 12:30pm, it eview of available erequired annual receptacle entation was not available at the contained these deficient findings at		K914  FHC will have receptacle to regulation  In order to comply with NFF edition), Standards for Hear Facilities, sections 6.3.3.2, 6.3.4.2.1.2:  1. Receptacle inspection completed by 02/18/2023.  2. The Environmental Ser (ESD) was educated on the completing receptacle insphaving documentation read 3. The Administrator will rensure future compliance.  4. The Environmental Ser	PA 99 (2012 alth Care 6.3.4.1.3, and will be rvice Director e importance of ection and alily available. monitor to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245258	B. WING _		01	/04/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 914	Continued From pa	ge 9	K 91	Director/Administrator are respondent correction and monitoring to present reoccurrence of the deficiency.	/ent			
K 918 SS=F	Electrical Systems - CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Essential Electric Syste	K 91	5. Completion Date: 02/18/202	3	2/18/23		
	Maintenance and To The generator or or and associated equaservice within 10 secriterion is not metroprocess shall be process and with NFPA 110.  Generator sets are under load 30 minured and to simulated cold start transfer of all EES I competent personn stored energy power accordance with NF circuit breakers are program for periodic components is estamanufacturer requiremental maintenance and to readily available. Esta circuits are marked separate from normal starts and the separate from normal separate from normal services.	ther alternate power source ipment is capable of supplying conds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a ovided to annually confirm this esafety and critical branches. esting of the generator and re performed in accordance inspected weekly, exercised tes 12 times a year in 20-40 xercised once every 36 years in clude a complete and automatic or manual oads, and are conducted by el. Maintenance and testing of er sources (Type 3 EES) are in EPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a						

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245258	B. WING			01/0	04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FRANCISCAN HEALTH CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3910 MINNESOTA AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55802				
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	<b>(</b>	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
source is a design of installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (No. 111, 700.10 (NFPA). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, inspect the generated Health Care Facilities and NFPA 110 (201 Emergency and Staff and NFPA 110 (201 Emergency and Staff and NFPA 110 (201 Emergency and Staff and 8.4.2. The have a widespread the facility.  Findings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, kf 1230pm, it was reveal to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, kf 1230pm, it was reveal to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, kf 1230pm, it was reveal to 07/01/2022.  An interview with Madministrator verifies the second staff and the second	NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 70)  NT is not met as evidenced  of available documentation the facility failed to test and or per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), es Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.4, 0 edition), Standard for andby Power Systems, section ese deficient findings could impact on the residents within elements within elements within the performed from 01/31/2022  Detween 0930am and elements within elements	K 9	18	In order to comply with NFPA 99 (2 edition), Health Care Facility Code 6.4.4.1.1.4 and NFPA 110 (2010 ed Standard for Emergency and Standard for Emergency and Standard Fower Systems, section 8.4.1 and 1. Allied Generator inspected the generator and ran a load bank test 01/17/2023.  2. The Environmental Service Dir (ESD) was educated on ensuring generator testing and maintenance done timely and that documentation placed in Fire Book so it is available during LSC survey.  3. The Administrator will monitor to ensure future compliance.  4. The Environmental Service Director/Administrator are responsi	on lition are not is ector to the formula of the fo		
	Continued From paragraph of the source is a design of installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (No. 111, 700.10 (NFPA) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, inspect the generate Health Care Facilities and NFPA 110 (201 Emergency and Staff and NFPA 110 (201 Emergency and Staff interview). Indings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, No. 1230pm, it was reveal the facility.  Findings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, No. 1230pm, it was reveal to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, No. 1230pm, it was reveal to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, No. 1230pm, it was reveal to 07/01/2022.  An interview with Madministrator verifications were not available document date of 03/11/2021.  An interview with Madministrator verifications were not available document date of 03/11/2021.	TOTAL PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCAN HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10 source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and inspect the generator per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.4, and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, section 8.4.1 and 8.4.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing weekly generator inspections were not performed from 01/31/2022 to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator inspections were not performed. The last available document state an annual generator inspections were not performed. The last available document state an annual inspection	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10 source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and inspect the generator per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.4, and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, section 8.4.1 and 8.4.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing weekly generator inspections were not performed from 01/31/2022 to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing the annual generator inspections were not performed. The last available document state an annual inspection date of 03/11/2021.  An interview with Maintenance Director and Administrator verified these deficient findings at	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCAN HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10  Source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and inspect the generator per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.4, and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, section 8.4.1 and 8.4.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing weekly generator inspections were not performed from 01/31/2022 to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator inspections were not performed. The last available document state an annual inspection date of 03/11/2021.  An interview with Maintenance Director and Administrator verified these deficient findings at	A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  B. WING  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCAN HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10  SURCE IS a design consideration for new installations.  6. 4. 4. 6. 5. 4. 6. 6. 4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and inspect the generator per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.4, and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, section 8.4.1 and 8. 4.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing weekly generator inspections were not performed. The last available document state an annual generator inspections were not performed. The last available document state an annual inspection date of 03/11/2021.  An interview with Maintenance Director and Administrator verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.	A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  245258  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  310 MINNESOTA AVENUE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MINES THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 10  Source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (INFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and inspect the generator per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.4.1.1.4, and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, section 8.4.1.1.4 and 8.4.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  1) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing weekly generator inspections were not performed from 01/31/2022 to 07/01/2022.  2) On 01/04/2023, between 0930am and 1230pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing the annual generator maintenance are genomiable document state an annual inspection date of 03/11/2021.  An interview with Maintenance Director and Administrator verified these deficient	